
 
 
To: Members of the  

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 

 Reverend R Bristow (Chairman) 
 

  
 Councillors Kevin Brooks, Mary Cooke, Robert Evans, David Jefferys, Keith Onslow 

and Sarah Phillips 
 

 Church of England: Mrs V Corbyn, Mr C Town and Reverend S Varney 
 

 Teachers: Mrs D Angell, Ms H Arnold, Ms C Shelley, Mr J Stone and Ms A Winson 
 

 Other Faiths: Mrs S Barnett, Mrs P Colling, Mr S Gupta, Mr R Hagley, 
Mr S Mahmood, Mr A Nandra and Mrs E Whitman 
 

 Mrs S Polydorou (Co-optee) 
 

 
 A meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education will be held at 

Bromley Civic Centre on WEDNESDAY 9 MARCH 2016 AT 6.00 PM  
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3  
  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17TH NOVEMBER 2015 (Pages 3 - 10) 

4   ORAL UPDATE & PUBLICATIONS (Pages 11 - 20) 

 a) SACRE Annual Report 2014-2015 
 

b) NASACRE AGM  
 

5  
  

NASACRE BULLETIN INFORMATION DISCUSSION (Pages 21 - 24) 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Jo Partridge 

   joanne.partridge@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7694   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 1 March 2016 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

6   REPORTS FROM THE RE CONSULTANT (Pages 25 - 56) 

 a) SACRE Self Evaluation 
 

b) SACRE Draft Action Plan 
 

c) School Visits  
 

7  
  

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

8   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 TBC 
 
  
 

 
  



1 
 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 6.00 pm on 17 November 2015 
 
 

Present: 
 

Reverend Roger Bristow (Chairman) 
   
 

 

Councillors Kevin Brooks, Mary Cooke, Robert Evans, and 
Sarah Phillips, Denise Angell, Samantha Barnett, 
Virginia Corbyn, Saiyed Mahmood, Catherine Shelley, Jed 
Stone, Christopher Town and Reverend S Varney 
 

 
 

 
Also Present:  

Penny Smith-Orr, RE Consultant/Advisor 
Stephen Wood, Clerk to SACRE 
 

 
27   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies were received from: 
 

 Raymond Hagley 

 Cllr Keith Onslow 

 Cllr David Jefferys 

 Hannah Arnold 

 Sanjay Gupta 

 Sue Polydorou 

 Mr S Riat 

 Edlene Whitman 

 Mrs P Colling 

 Julia Waldman  
 
Notification was received in advance of the meeting from Cllr Sarah Philips 
that she would be arriving around 6.20pm.   
 
It was noted at the commencement of the meeting that three of the 
Councillors present would have to leave the SACRE meeting at 7.00pm to 
attend a meeting of the Care Services PDS Committee that was set for the 
same evening.   
 
28   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
17 November 2015 
 

2 

29   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1ST JULY 2015 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 1st July 2015 were agreed.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 1st July 2015, be 
agreed and confirmed as a correct record of the meeting. 
 
30   ORAL UPDATE AND PUBLICATIONS 

 
Updates on previous Matters Arising: 
 
Cllr Mary Cooke referred to a previous matter, where it was noted that 
arrangements were being made for the SACRE Chairman to meet with the 
Chairman of Croydon SACRE. It was noted that this meeting had not taken 
place as yet. However, the Chairman was now in possession of the email 
contact details for the Croydon SACRE Chairman, and it was anticipated that 
a meeting would be arranged for the near future. Members would be updated 
in due course.                                                                  
 
The Chairman updated Members concerning the attempts that had been 
made by the Archdeacon’s Office to email incumbents on behalf of SACRE in 
an attempt to gain details of small religious groups that were meeting in the 
Borough. It had been agreed previously that churchwardens should be copied 
into the email sent to incumbents. This was done, and seven responses were 
received, but they were not particularly helpful. The Chairman was grateful for 
the responses that had been received, and it was noted that at least on this 
occasion, some responses had been generated, and this was an 
improvement on the last exercise. 
 
The RE Consultant informed SACRE Members that she had recently met the 
Archdeacon at Scotland Yard. The Archdeacon had noted that inter faith 
meetings had been established in the borough of Croydon, and he was 
interested in doing the same in Bromley. A meeting would be set up soon to 
look at this, and SACRE Members would be updated in the near future.   
                                                                                            
It was also noted that it had been agreed to purchase the document on 
“British Values”, and that this would soon be distributed to all maintained 
schools in Bromley; these were mainly primary schools.         
 
Islamic Competition: 
 
SACRE Members were reminded that the prize giving for the Islamic 
Competition had taken place at Daryl Uloom on 12th November 2015. The 
competition had been set around the concept of “The True Meaning of Islam”. 
Pupils had been required to explain what they considered to be the essential 
teachings of Islam, and to discuss the implications of these teachings for 
contemporary issues. They also had to finish with a statement to explain what 
they had gained from their work.  Forty students had competed from five 
different schools. 
 

Page 4



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
17 November 2015 

 

3 
 

A document was tabled at the meeting that highlighted extracts from some of 
the entries submitted. The extracts tabled looked at various themes such as: 
 

 The perception of Islam in the Media 

 Jannah and Jahannam 

 The Sharia Law 

 The Teachings of the Prophet Muhammad 
 
Mr Jed Stone remarked that the event had been a very interesting and 
enjoyable evening, and that he was impressed by the projects and the 
extracts. He stated that both pupils and parents were impressed, felt welcome 
and enjoyed the experience. He felt that new friendships had been made, and 
that those in attendance would have gained a greater understanding of Islam.    
Mr Mahmood stated that the extracts had been displayed to show the quality 
of the entries, and that the focus of the projects was on God. It was important 
to see where the focus was. The RE Consultant stated that she had taken the 
opportunity to discuss religious education with the head teacher. 
 
It was noted that the former Clerk to the Committee (Ms Christine Reeks) had 
emailed the new login details for the NASACRE website before she had left 
Bromley Council. The RE Consultant stated that she would re-email the login 
details for the website.   
 
It was further noted that a new generic email for Bromley SACRE had now 
been set up, and this was:      
 
SACRE.Chair@bromley.gov.uk 
 
This could now be used for all future SACRE emails.      
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1)  The RE Consultant email SACRE Members with the login details for 
the NASACRE Website. 
 
(2)  SACRE Members would be updated in due course concerning the 
anticipated meeting between the Chairman of Croydon SACRE and 
Bromley SACRE 
 
(3)  The RE Consultant would update the SACRE Members in due course 
concerning the establishment of an inter faith group in Bromley  
 
 
 
     
 
    
 
 
 

Page 5

mailto:SACRE.Chair@bromley.gov.uk


Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
17 November 2015 
 

4 

31   REPORTS FROM THE RE CONSULTANT 
 

SACRE Analysis of Top Challenges for SACREs.  
 
SACRE Members heard that the Chairman and the RE Consultant attended 
the NASACRE AGM in May 2015, at which there was a discussion concerning 
the top challenges facing SACREs. 
 
The challenges that were discussed were: 
 

 Problems encountered when trying to engage with schools 

 Problems with a lack of consistency in RE teaching across schools 

 Confusion around the role of SACREs in relation to Academies and 
Free Schools 

 The perceived decline of RE in Academies and Free Schools 

 Problems encountered in engaging with Academies to develop better 
working relationships 

 Problems encountered in sharing good practice across SACREs 

 Sharing of resources with neighbouring SACREs 

 Challenges faced in promoting the importance of RE in schools, and 
also with local authorities and with the Department for Education    

 

The RE Consultant had noted on the SACRE Discussion Support Sheet 
(Appendix A) that OFSTED were looking at British Values, and that SMSC 
(spiritual, moral, social and cultural values) would help to highlight the 
importance of RE. The RE Consultant had sent a survey to all schools in 
Bromley, and one of the aims of this was to collate email addresses for RE 
teachers and Co-ordinators. This would help with the process of engaging 
with schools. 
 
The RE Consultant noted on Appendix A that there was not much evidence of 
the decline of the teaching of RE in Bromley, although it may the case that 
collective worship was in decline. The RE Consultant noted that there was a 
need to try and get into more schools, and that new ways of being invited into 
schools should be investigated. 
 
The RE Consultant asked the SACRE Members if they would like to comment 
further on the problems facing SACREs.    
 

A Member expressed the view that it was difficult to know what to do as the 
SACRE had no powers to go into a school and investigate—they had to wait 
to be invited. Not much information was coming from schools, apart from at 
the termly network meetings although these were just with primary schools. A 
Member expressed the view that perhaps it would be possible to include 
secondary schools as well, if they were open to dialogue with Bromley 
SACRE. 
 
 

Page 6



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
17 November 2015 

 

5 
 

The RE Consultant asked if Councillors visited schools, and that if they did, 
perhaps they could start talking about the importance of RE in schools. The 
Chairman felt that the Bromley situation was more difficult because SACRE 
was dealing mainly with Academies. He felt that maintained schools were 
generally more open to engaging with SACREs. Cllr Kevin Brooks suggested 
that it may be a good idea if the Leader of the Council, or the Portfolio Holder 
for Education sent a letter to Academies to encourage engagement with 
SACREs. Cllr Mary Cooke suggested that it may be a good idea to draw up a 
draft letter as a guide.  
 
Samantha Barnett, informed SACRE Members that she was trying to arrange 
for more regular meetings of the Jewish Forum. Mr Mahmood stated that the 
Darul Uloom School participated in various events when invited, and that he 
was a regular visitor at school classes and assemblies. It was also noted that 
some schools in the Borough had been visited by representatives of the Hindu 
community, and that some primary school children would be visiting a Hindu 
Temple in the near future. 
 
Teaching and Learning of British Values   
 
The RE Consultant had drafted a report dealing with the Teaching and 
Learning of British Values in the curriculum and its relationship with Religious 
Education. This was because the new Ofsted Common Inspection Framework 
included the teaching of British Values. 
 
The report was broken down into 5 core areas which were: 
 

 Religious Tolerance 

 Mutual Respect 

 Democracy 

 The Rule of Law 

 Individual Liberty 
 
The document contained examples of comments that had been made on the 
teaching of British Values from early inspection reports. The RE Consultant 
noted that there had been three different frameworks in the last 18 months. 
Because of this, retra
[...]
) A guide letter be drafted that could be used by the Leader and the 
Portfolio Holder for Education to write to Academies and encourage 
their engagement with Bromley SACRE  
 
 

Page 9



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
17 November 2015 
 

8 

32   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

The revised SACRE DEVELOPMENT PLAN was tabled for the attention of 
the SACRE Members. The RE Consultant asked Members to go away and 
consider the document. Mr Mahmood expressed the view that the Councillors 
that had left for the PDS Committee should be included in the consideration of 
the document. 
 
RESOLVED that Members of the SACRE consider the revised SACRE 
Development Plan, and that the Plan be discussed at the next meeting         
 
33   DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS 

 
The next SACRE meeting is scheduled for 9th March 2016. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.30 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 10



 
 
 
 

BROMLEY STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL 
ON 

RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 

BROMLEY SACRE 
 
 

ANNUAL REPORT 
 

FOR THE ACADEMIC YEAR 2014-2015 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

BROMLEY SACRE is a member of the National Association of SACREs 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Introduction to the Annual Report 2014-15. 
Bromley Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 

 
Every Local Authority is required to have a SACRE which is made up of four 
groups, A, Faith representatives, B, The Church of England, C, Teachers and D, 
Councillors. The committee should reflect the faiths within the community. 
SACREs have responsibility for advising a Local Authority (LA) on religious 

education and collective worship in its schools. SACREs have a duty to publish an 

annual report, The main purpose of the annual report is to hold the LA to account, 

by informing the Secretary of State and key partners what advice SACRE gave the 

LA during the year and how that was responded to; this includes advice on RE and 

Collective Worship in those schools for which the LA has 
[...]
on and 
collective worship. Councillors have been asked to look at these issues on 
their Councillor visits to schools. During the year the chair and the RE 
Consultant attended the NASACRE AGM and a conference on the ‘Aftermath 
of the Trojan Horse’. Information on both of these were discussed at the 
meetings and with education services representatives. The minutes of 
meetings are also sent to the Portfolio holder for Education. The Chair  requested 
that the “RE Today” booklet entitled ‘Religious Education and British Values’, giving 
up to date guidance and practical suggestions to help teachers of RE in UK schools 
to respond to government requirements to promote British Values should be 
purchased by the Council and sent to all Bromley maintained schools and this was 
agreed to. 

  
Schools 
All the Secondary and the majority of Primary schools in Bromley are now 
academies.. The RE Consultant runs a termly RE Coordinator network meeting 
attended by up to 20 coordinators. It is unfortunate that some of the academy RE 
coordinators are not able to attend the coordinators network meetings as they have 
their own cluster meetings, and have said  that they are not able to access new 
information and national updates. During this year discussions were on  

 the new syllabus and how to manage the change from the old one, 
assessment of RE,  

 a speaker from the Hindu community gave a talk 

  ideas for teaching Easter, Ascension and Pentecost were shared. 

 Two twilight courses were also given to coordinators from the Church of 
England Primary schools on teaching the other faiths. 

Members of Bromley SACRE went on visits to four secondary and one Primary 
school during the year and observed religious education lessons and collective 
worship and offered support to the heads of RE. The RE Consultant provided a 
guidance document for members to use which would help when making SACRE 
school visits. The guidelines which had been prepared were not inspection for
[...]
jected): n/a  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Ward Councillor Views 
 
1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Not Applicable  
 
2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:        

 
 

Page 22



  

3 

3. Commentary; 
 
3.1 In the NASACRE January 2016 Briefing (Number 10) a summary of recent key reports was 

included which relate to Religious Education and collective worship, and their relevance to 
SACREs. These may helpfully inform discussions and dialogue in Bromley. 

 
3.2  Table 1 shown below has been extracted from the briefing and provides a summary of the 

reports’ recommendations. We recommend Committee members read the NASACRE briefing 
before the Committee meeting in March.  

 
3.3 Full details of the reports may be found at  

http://us6.campaign-archive2.com/?u=b1bda1b734&id=1896004ba0&e=1e34#FutureSACREs 
 

Table 1 – extract from NASACRE bulletin showing the areas covered by the reports and the High Court 
judgement 
 

 

 

 

Page 23

http://us6.campaign-archive2.com/?u=b1bda1b734&id=1896004ba0&e=1e34#FutureSACREs


This page is left intentionally blank



  

1 

Report No. 
SA16002  

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

Date:  9th March 2016 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive Non-Key 

 
Title: 

 
REPORTS FROM THE RE CONSULTANT 

 

Contact Officer: Penny Smith-Orr, RE Consultant 
Tel:  020 8653 8606   E-mail:  penny.smith-orr@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Jane Bailey, Director of Education 

Ward: N/A 

 
 
A) SACRE Self Evaluation 
 
B) SACRE Draft Action Plan 
 
C) School Visits 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



  

2 

Reports from the RE Consultant 
 
A) SACRE Self Evaluation 
 
1. Reason for report; 

The self-evaluation of SACRE is a continuous process which informs the development of the 
committee and the annual report to the DfE each December. 

2. Recommendations; 

At the Spring meeting the committee needs to look at the self-evaluation document which is 
attached (Appendix 1), with the results from last year (Appendix 2), and revisit the effectiveness 
of Bromley SACRE. 

It is suggested that in advance of the meeting Group A members (representatives of other faiths 
and Christian denominations) look at section 5, Group B members (the Church of England) look 
at section 3, Group C members (teachers) look at section 2 and Group D members (Councillors) 
look at section 4 and come ready to discuss their thoughts. 

 
 
B) SACRE Draft Action Plan 
 
1. Reason for Report; 
 

The number of schools in Bromley that are maintained by the Council has reduced and a 
discussion on the future of SACRE will be undertaken during the meeting. The current 
development plan finishes at the end of March 2016 and attached is a draft action plan for the 
Summer term 2016 (Appendix 3). 

Included in this plan, on the second page, are some items that must be addressed after the 
summer which the members of SACRE should be aware of. 

2. Recommendations; 

Members to consider the action plan and be ready to discuss any changes they would like to 
make. 

 
 
C) School Visits 
 
1. Reason for Report; 
 

In the Autumn term the RE Consultant visited two schools as a result of requests from the new 
RE Coordinators. A report of the two visits is attached (Appendix 4). 

 
2. Recommendations; 

Members to read the reports and comment as necessary. 

Page 26



SACRE 9th March 2016                                                                                                                       Appendix 1    

            The SACRE RETool: Reporting and Evaluating Toolkit  
 

Introduction 
 
The essential role of the SACRE is to support its Local Authority (LA) and the local authority’s schools in meeting the entitlement of pupils 
across the local authority to engage in high quality Religious Education and Collective Worship.   In an educational co
[...]
ctice would: 

have made some attempts to set up an academies presence in SACRE, but these have been hampered by 
e.g. lack of confidence or vision on the part of SACRE, or by confusion over what is legally valid and 
possible.  Nevertheless, some academies are now committed to working with SACRE and to finding a 
constructive way forward. 

 

Advanced 
A SACRE with advanced 
practice would: 

have considered systematically the legal and structural options open to them, and have set up formal 
procedures for establishing a permanent and sustainable academies presence on SACRE.  A high 
proportion of academies in the area regard themselves as stakeholders and partners with SACRE.  

 

Where are we and where do 
we find evidence to support 
this? 

      

 
Successes/ What are we good at?       
 
Barriers to success       
 
Areas for development/ Action points: 
 

 For the SACRE       
 
 

 For the LA       
 

P
age 48



Section 5: Contribution of SACRE to promoting cohesion across the community  
 

How effectively does SACRE, in partnership with the Local Authority and the faith communities, contribute to the promoting of 
cohesion across the community? 

 
“By community cohesion, we mean working towards a society in which there is a common vision and sense of belonging by all 
communities; a society in which the diversity of people’s backgrounds and circumstances is appreciated and valued; a society in which 
similar life opportunities are available to all; and a society in which strong and positive relationships exist and continue to be developed in 
the workplace, in schools and in the wider community”1.    
 
Schools play a major role in helping to shape the future of our society, and the duty laid on each school to promote community cohesion 
is a significant part of that role.  One of the most obvious and effective contributors to the community cohesion agenda is Religious 
Education.  SACREs should take every opportunity to promote the contribution o
[...]
 and reports discussed at 
SACRE meetings. 
 

 

 

P
age 55



SACRE 9th March 2016              Appendix 4 
 
School visit reports 
 
Visit to Pickhurst Primary on 25th November 2015 
By Penny Smith-Orr, RE Consultant 
 
As a result of the teachers survey that Bromley SACRE sent in the Autumn term 
Fiona Barr from Pickhurst Primary contacted me asking for a support visit as she 
was an NQT last year and is now the RE Coordinator. 
 
We met in the classroom and discussed the role of the RE Coordinator, particularly 
the importance of enthusing the other teachers of RE and ensuring that there are 
enough teaching resources available. We discussed the Bromley syllabus and how 
to use it and looked at different ways of dividing the units to get the best coverage. 
We also discussed assessment without levels. RE Coordinators need to have 
information on how to approach this. The current advice is to continue to use the 
guidance in the syllabus until there is a national RE assessment document. 
 
We discussed resources and where to get further items as she felt that they needed 
more physical resources and also suitable Internet sites. This school does not have 
access to Fronter so she is unable to access the resources on the website. I gave 
suggestions on the type of books that schools use for recording and some ideas for 
activities that are popular with pupils, and activities that do not require much written 
work. 
 
We discussed the introduction of British values and OFSTED’s inspection of this and 
of Spiritual, Moral, Social and Cultural education through the school and how RE can 
contribute to this. 
 
 
Visit to Darrick Wood Infants on 2nd December 2015 
 
Also as a result of the teachers survey Isabella Samuels asked for support with 
being the RE Coordinator as she too had been an NQT in the previous year. The 
school had only started to use the new Bromley syllabus fully from the Summer term. 
 
Generally we discussed much the same items as above. Miss Samuels talked about 
the school’s collective worship and how they divide the learning objectives for 
teaching Christmas between the classes. She also showed me round the school and 
we looked at the RE displays in the corridors and classrooms. She said she would 
like the opportunity to see photographs of other schools’ displays based on the 
Bromley Syllabus and this is now planned in to the January RE Coordinators network 
meeting. She informed me that the school has access to Fronter and she is awaiting 
a new password to access this.   
 

 

Page 56


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17TH NOVEMBER 2015
	Minutes

	4 ORAL UPDATE & PUBLICATIONS
	5 NASACRE BULLETIN INFORMATION DISCUSSION
	6 REPORTS FROM THE RE CONSULTANT
	SACRE 090316 App 1-4




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 6.00 pm on 9 March 2016 
 
 

Present: 
 

Reverend Roger Bristow (Chairman) 
   
 

 

Councillors Kevin Brooks, Mary Cooke, David Jefferys and 
Keith Onslow 
 

Mrs D Angell, Mrs S Barnett, Mr S Mahmood, 
Mr A Nandra, Mr C Town and Reverend S Varney 

 

 

Also Present: 
 

Penny Smith-Orr, RE Consultant/Advisor 
Julia Waldman, Interim Head of Schools and Early Years 
Quality Assurance and Commissioning 

 

  
 

34   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

The Chairman welcomed Mr Nandra, the new Sikh representative to the 
meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Robert Evans, 
Councillor Sarah Phillips, Virginia Corbyn, Hannah Arnold, Jed Stone, Swarn 
Riat, Edlene Whitman and Sue Polydorou. 
 
35   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
36   A) MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17TH NOVEMBER 

2015 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17th November 2015 
be confirmed as a correct record subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minute 31: Reports from the RE Consultant – Teaching and Learning of 
British Values. In the last paragraph amend “Cllr Sarah Brooks” to read “Cllr 
Sarah Phillips”. 
 

B) MATTERS ARISING: 
 
Minute 30: Oral Update and Publications 
Members confirmed that they had received login details for the NASACRE 
website. 
 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
9 March 2016 
 

2 

The Chairman noted that he had not yet met with the Chairman of Croydon 
SACRE, but hoped to do so before the next meeting. 
 
The RE Consultant advised SACRE members that she could arrange to meet 
the Archdeacon to discuss the establishment of an inter faith group in 
Bromley, although it was not in her remit to take the implementation forward. 
 
Minute 31: Reports from the RE Consultant – SACRE Analysis of Top 
Challenges for SACREs 
The Chairman noted that the drafting of a letter to Academies in order to 
encourage their engagement with Bromley SACRE had not been assigned to 
a particular member at the last meeting. It was agreed that the letter should 
be extended to Free Schools and for the RE Consultant to take this forward. 

   ACTION: PSO 
 
Samantha Barnett informed SACRE members that she had not currently 
received any further information from the Jewish Forum regarding future 
meeting dates. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) SACRE members would be updated in due course concerning the 
anticipated meeting between the Chairman of Croydon SACRE and 
Bromley SACRE. 
 
(ii) The RE Consultant would draft a letter that could be given to the 
Leader and the Portfolio Holder for Education to write to Academies and 
Free Schools to encourage their engagement with Bromley SACRE. 
 
37   ORAL UPDATE & PUBLICATIONS 

 
a)  SACRE Annual Report 2014-2015 
 
This had been completed by the RE Consultant and distributed to SACRE 
Members, all Councillors, the Director of Education, libraries, schools and 
NASACRE. A copy had also been sent to Nicky Morgan MP, the Secretary of 
State for Education. 
 
A discussion took place regarding the table of exam results for Bromley 
schools. It was noted that there had been a reduction in the number of 
students taking RE GCSE as the short course was no longer being offered. 
There was also a lower number of students nationally taking ‘A’ Level RE, but 
members were pleased to hear that there had been an increase in the number 
of Bromley students. The RE Consultant informed the SACRE that new RE 
courses were being introduced in September 2016, but were not yet set by 
the exam boards. A number of schools had commented that they would not 
participate until the following year when the new courses would be fully 
established. 
 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
9 March 2016 

 

3 
 

Members were keen to compare Bromley’s exam results with those of other 
SACREs. The RE Consultant suggested that results could be compared with 
other south east London authorities for comparison. The tables of results 
could also be used when visiting schools to question the number of students 
being entered, against the potential number of students. 

     ACTION: Data request to the performance team to be requested 
 
The RE Consultant advised the SACRE that the membership table would 
need to indicate attendance at meetings in next year’s annual report. 
 
b)  NASACRE AGM 
 
The Chairman and Julia Waldman would be attending the NASACRE 
Conference and AGM which was being held on Tuesday 17th May 2016 in 
Westminster. The RE Consultant would also be attending on behalf of 
Croydon SACRE. They would report back on the Conference and AGM at the 
next meeting. 
 
38   NASACRE BULLETIN INFORMATION DISCUSSION 

 
In the NASACRE January 2016 Briefing (Number 10) a summary of recent 
key reports was included which related to Religious Education and collective 
worship, and their relevance to SACREs. Members were invited to divide into 
their membership groups to discuss. 
 
The key issue arising from the discussions was the need for clarification of the 
difference between collective worship and inclusive assemblies. It was felt 
there was a problem with the title ‘collective worship’. Ms Angell commented 
that if a teacher leading it did not have a faith they felt uncomfortable. She 
also felt that if the requirement for collective worship was removed, children 
would lose the opportunity to experience praying or reflecting, and if they had 
not experienced it, they would not be able to choose to do it in the future. 
Other members felt that liberal values were needed, and that people should 
not be put in a position to do something they do not want to do. 
 
Reverend Varney expressed the opinion that the difference between collective 
worship and inclusive assemblies was who it was aimed towards. He felt that 
collective worship was giving to another transcendent being, whereas 
inclusive assemblies were more person-centred for their own benefit and to 
help them engage with their feelings. 
 
The Chairman concluded by saying that he expected to hear more regarding 
the implications for SACRE generally, and in Bromley, at the NASACRE AGM 
and would revisit at the next meeting. 
 
(Julia Waldman left the meeting after consideration of this item) 
 
39   REPORTS FROM THE RE CONSULTANT 

 
a)  SACRE Self Evaluation 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
9 March 2016 
 

4 

 
This item was deferred to the next meeting. It was suggested that the 
membership groups met prior to the next meeting to look at the following 
sections of the SACRE Reporting and Evaluating Toolkit (Appendix 1), and 
come ready to discuss their thoughts: 
 
Group A members (representatives of other faiths and Christian 
denominations) were asked to focus on section 5 - Contribution of SACRE to 
promoting cohesion across the community. 
 
Group B members (representatives from the Church of England) were asked 
to focus on section 3 - Collective worship. 
 
Group C members (teachers) were asked to focus on section 2 - The 
effectiveness of the locally agreed syllabus. 
 
Group D members (Councillors) were asked to focus on section 4 - 
Management of SACRE. 
 
b)  SACRE Draft Action Plan 
 
An action plan was drafted by the RE Consultant which outlined the work plan 
for the summer term 2016. She advised the group that an annual cycle of 
activity includes drafting the annual report 2015/16 and sending to NASACRE 
and Department for Education, attending the Islamic Competition and 
maintained school visits. 
 
Councillors were surprised to hear of there being uncertainty over funding as 
the budget had already been set. It was agreed that they would contact 
Councillor Peter Fortune, Portfolio Holder for Education to get clarification. It 
was noted that it was currently law for Local Authorities to have a SACRE in 
place.       ACTION: Councillor Jefferys 
 
RESOLVED that the SACRE draft action plan for the summer term 2016 
be agreed. 
 
c)  School Visits  
 
SACRE members visit local schools in order to observe the teaching of RE 
and to offer support to the RE Coordinator of the school. In the autumn term 
the RE Consultant had visited two Academy schools as a result of requests 
from new RE Coordinators. 
 
On 25th November 2015 the RE Consultant visited Pickhurst Junior School, 
having been invited by Ms Fiona Barr. A visit was also made to Darrick Wood 
Infant School on 2nd December 2015 at the request of Miss Isabella Samuels. 
Both teacher had been NQT’s last year and had been allocated the role of RE 
Coordinators. Reports on the school visits were considered by SACRE 
members. The RE Consultant commented that both visits had been very 
positive. 



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
9 March 2016 

 

5 
 

 
It was noted that the Chairman and RE Consultant had completed another 
school visit earlier in the day, and would provide a report at the next meeting 
along with any further visits made. 
 
RESOLVED that the reports of the visits to Pickhurst Junior School and 
Darrick Wood Infant School be noted. 
 
40   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
Mr Mahmood informed the SACRE of a teacher event at Chislehurst School 
for Girls which he had participated in. It had been organised by Bromley 
SACRE member, Anna Winson, and had been a great success. It was 
suggested that the Chairman be briefed to feedback to the group at the next 
meeting.            ACTION: Chairman 
 
41   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 
Subsequent to this meeting, the following dates of future meetings were 
confirmed: 
 
Wednesday 29th June 2016 
Wednesday 9th November 2016 
Wednesday 8th March 2017 
 
All meetings to start at 6pm 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.00 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


